Public Document Pack
Your ref
Our ref
Ask for Will Stevenson
Email william.stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk
District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU
Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308199

Friday, 08 April 2022
Dear Sir/Madam
AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place
WEDNESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance.
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel

Yours faithfully

Christie Tims
Chief Operating Officer

To:

Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Grange, Norman, Robertson, SilvesterHall, White, M Wilcox, and Kirsty Lees (External Auditor)

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk

/lichfielddc

lichfield_dc

MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

3-6

4.

Accounting Policies and Estimation Uncertainty

7 - 34

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement)
5.

Chair of the Audit Committee's Annual Report to Council

35 - 44

(Report of the Audit Manager and Audit Committee Chair)
6.

Annual Report of the Audit & Member Standards Committee

45 - 72

(Report of the Audit Manager)
7.

Internal Audit Plan, Charter & Protocol 2022/23

73 - 108

(Report of the Audit Manager)
8.

Risk Management Update

109 - 130

(Report of the Audit Manager)
9.

Annual Governance Statement

131 - 156

(Report of the Governance Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer)
10.

The Annual Audit report for Lichfield District Council

157 - 188

(Report of the External Auditors)
11.

Audit Plan (including Planned Audit Fee 2021/22)

189 - 212

(Report of the External Auditors)
12.

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Lichfield District Council

213 - 248

(Report of the External Auditors)
13.

Accounting Estimate Management Summary

249 - 258

14.

Work Programme

259 - 262

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk

/lichfielddc

lichfield_dc

MyStaffs App

Agenda Item 3
AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2022
PRESENT:
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Norman, Robertson, Silvester-Hall, White and M Wilcox
Observer:
Officers in Attendance: Will Stevenson, Anthony Thomas, Christie Tims, Andrew Wood
Also Present: Kirsty Lees (External Auditor), Councillor Rob Strachan (Cabinet Member for
Finance, Procurement and Revenues & Benefits)

88

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were apologies from Councillor Joanne Grange and Councillor Wai-Lee Ho.

89

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

90

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021, previously circulated, were taken as
read and approved as a correct record.

91

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
The Committee received a report on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)
2022/23 from Mr Anthony Thomas (Head of Finance & Procurement).
Anthony Thomas outlined the financing and investment strategy for the forthcoming financial
year including the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme. It was confirmed that this was
based on the current guidance notes and an update would be provided when new guidance is
published. Mr Thomas clarified that the version of this report that goes to Cabinet and Council
would be amended slightly to reflect the most up to date information.
Members enquired about the Local Authority Trading Company Lichfield Housing Limited
detailed in the report. It was explained that the plan had been drawn up based on the current
data and circumstances relevant to the company, with an aim to begin with limited scope and
existing resources. However, if the plan and scope of the company change with time then this
may need to be reviewed.
In response to questions about the level of borrowing and financial reserves, the committe
[...]
s of the Risk Management Update.

94

AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS
Mr Wood presented the Report into Audit Committee Effectiveness, identifying fraud risks,
regulatory requirements, governance and treasury management as the main areas to be
covered in member training for the following year.
Members thoroughly discussed the possibility of appointing a suitably qualified independent
member to the committee as set out in the report. Whilst the committee recognised such an
appointment would have the advantages of independence and a fresh perspective, it was also
noted that an independent member may be unaware of the wider strategic ambitions of the
council. It was suggested that this should be revisited in the next municipal year, after
membership of the committee is agreed by a meeting of the full council. It was agreed that Mr
Wood would bring a report to Committee in relation to the appointment of an independent
member of the committee at its first meeting following full council.
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the contents of the Audit Committee Effectiveness
Report and endorsed any actions to improve its effectiveness as appropriate.

95

AUDIT COMMITTEE LDC PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE MARCH 2022

YEAR ENDED 31

Kirsty Lees (External Auditor) introduced herself as the new manager for the Lichfield District
Council external audit and presented her report to the committee. It was stated that whilst the
audit for 2021-2022 has not yet started, the Auditor’s Annual Report is near completion.
Members were made aware that subject to consultation, the deadline for publishing audited
local authority accounts will be extended to the 30th November 2022 for this year. Asked if it
was possible to work to an alternative 30th September 2022 deadline, Ms Lees stated that
LDC was currently ‘at the front of the queue’ in those terms.
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the contents of the Audit Progress Report and
Sector Update.
96

WORK PROGRAMME
Members were informed that the following items have been deferred to the next meeting:
• Annual report on Exceptions and Exemptions to Procedure Rules 20/21
• GDPR/Data Protection Policy
• Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer – Complaints
• The Annual letter for Lichfield District Council from the Local Government Ombudsman

(The Meeting closed at 7.54 pm)

CHAIR

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Proposed Accounting Policies, Critical
Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of
Estimation Uncertainty for the 2021/22
Statement of Accounts
Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement and Revenues and Benefits
Date:
20 April 2022
Agenda Item:
4
Contact Officer:
Jane Irving
Tel Number:
Email:
Key Decision?
Local Ward
Members

1.

Audit and
Member
Standards
Committee

01543 687547
anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk
NO
All wards.

Executive Summary

1.1

Best practice recommends that the proposed Accounting Policies to be used to prepare the
Council’s Statement of Accounts, should be approved by Audit and Member Standards Committee.

1.2

This report, therefore, sets out the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies to be adopted in
completing the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. it also details any changes that have been made
to the Council’s 2020/21 Accounting Policies to ensure that they are relevant to the preparation of
the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.

1.3

International Standard on Auditing, ISA 540, deals with the Auditor’s responsibilities relating to
accounting estimates and related disclosures when auditing the Statement of Accounts. With the
impact of Covid-19 it is anticipated that there will be more high risk estimates than in prior years
and so Auditors will be spending more time assuring themselves that there are no material
misstatements in this area.

1.4

This report, therefore, also highlights the Critical Accounting Adjustments and the Key Sources of
Estimation Uncertainty that will be used in the production of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Audit and Member Standards Committee approves the Council’s
proposed Accounting Policies that will form part of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.

2.2

It is also recommended that the Committee approves the Council’s approach to the Critical
Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty that will be considered in
completing the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.

2.3

To delegate to the Head of Finance and Procurement the ability to make further changes to the
accounting policies to reflect the subsequent release of new or updated guidance.

Page 7

3.

Background
Accounting Policies

3.1.

The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations
2015. The format of the Accounts reflects the requirements of the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 published by the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This is supported by the International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS), which is a set of evolving accounting rules used internationally to guide the
formation of financial statements in the public and private sector. The evolving state means that
new accounting standards are formed on a regular basis along with reinterpretations of existing
standards. The Accounting Policies are therefore reviewed annually to ensure that they remain
current and relevant.

3.2.

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the appointed Chief Finance Officer is
charged with the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs and as such must select
suitable Accounting Policies and make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent. However, it is considered good practice for the Audit and Member Standards Committee
to have a chance to consider these Accounting Policies that are going to be applied to the Accounts
in advance of their use.

3.3.

The Council’s Accounting Policies are the specific princip
[...]
d Debt provision would increase the provision by £13,000.

This list does not include assets and liabilities that have been carried at fair value (other than Investment Properties) based on a recently observed market
price.

Page 34

Agenda Item 5

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT & MEMBER
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement and Revenues & Benefits
Date:
20 April 2022
Agenda Item:
Contact Officer:
Andrew Wood
Tel Number:
01543 308030
Email:
andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision?
No
Local Ward
Full Council
Members

1.
1.1

2.
2.1

3.

Audit and
Member
Standards
Committee

Executive Summary
This report presents the proposed Annual Report of the Audit & Member Standards Committee 2021/22
and seeks the Audit & Member Standards Committee’s endorsement prior to its submission to all
Councillors.

Recommendations
That the proposed Annual report of the Audit & Member Standards Committee 2021/22 (Appendix 1) be
endorsed and that the Chair of the Audit & Member Standards Committee circulate the report to all
Councillors.

Background

3.1

Audit Committees are an important source of assurance about an organisation’s arrangements
for corporate governance, managing risk, maintaining an effective control environment and
reporting on financial and other performance.

3.2

CIPFA recommend that Audit Committees produce an annual report to promote the role and purpose
of the Committee, account for the Committee’s performance, evaluate whether the Committee is
continuing to meet its terms of reference and document how the Committee adds value. The Audit &
Member Standards Committee’s annual report fulfilling these requirements is set out at Appendix 1.

3.3

The annual report sets out:
• An introduction from the Chair of the Committee.
• A reminder of the Committee’s terms of reference.
• Member and Officer attendance at the Committee during the year.
• A summary of training undertaken by Committee members.
• A summary of the sources of assurance that the Committee received during 2021/22, notably,
internal and external audit / inspection, financial management, risk management and corporate
governance.

Alternative
Options

The Council is not obliged by law to appoint an Audit & Member Standards
Committee. However, this has been done in line with good governance practice and
CIPFA guidance.
Page 35

Consultation

The Audit & Member Standards Committee’s consultation and endorsement has
been sought.

Financial
Implications
Approved by
Section 151
Officer

None.

Legal Implications

None identified.

Approved by
Monitoring Officer

Yes

Contribution to
the Delivery of the
Strategic Plan

Operation of an effective Audit & Member Standards Committee contributes to all
aspects of delivery of the Council’s Strategic Plan.

Equality, Diversity
and Human Rights
Implications

None arising.

Crime & Safety
Issues
Environmental
Impact

None arising.

GDPR/Privacy
Impact
Assessment

This has been a key area as part of the committee’s work programme and
challenge during the year.

A

B

Approved.

None arising.

Risk Description & Risk
Owner

Original Score
(RYG)

How We Manage It

The Audit & Member
Standards Committee is
ineffective and does notfulfil
the requirements of its terms
of reference.
The value of the Committee’s
work isnot known to the
wider Council / organisation/
the public.

Likelihood: Green
Impact: Red
Severity: Red

Annual reviews of committee
effectiveness, work programmes.

Likelihood: Green
Impact: Yellow
Severity: Yellow

Promotion of work of the Committee
via the annual report process.

Current Score
(RYG)
Likelihood: Green
Impact: Green
Severity: Green

Likelihood: Green
Impact: Green
Severity: Green

Background documents Audit & Member Standards Committee agendas, minutes and report.
Relevant web links

https://democracy.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=134

Page 36

Appendix 1
Annual Report of the Audit & Member Standards Committee 2021/22
1. Introduction from the Chair of the Audit Committee
Th
[...]
 and
Estimation Uncertainty
Annual Governance
Statement
Chair of Audit Committee
Annual Report
Annual report for Internal
Audit 2021/22 (including
year end progress report)
Internal Audit Plan,
Charter & Protocol 22/23
Risk Management Update
Annual Report on
Exceptions & Exemptions
to Procedure Rules
2020/21
Annual Report of Monitoring
Officer - complaints
Annual Letter for LDC from
Local Government
Ombudsman
Annual Audit Letter
External Auditors Audit
Plan 21/22
Informing the Audit Risk
Assessment – LDC

Assurance Theme
Internal
External
Audit
Audit /
Inspection

Financial
Management

Risk Management Corporate
Governance















Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
(INCLUDING Quarter 4 PROGRESS REPORT)
Finance, Procurement, Customer Services and Revenues & Benefits
Date:
20th April 2022
Agenda Item:
Contact Officer:
Andrew Wood
Tel Number:
01543 308030
Email:
andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision?
NO
Local Ward
Full Council
Members

1.
1.1

2.
2.1

3.
3.1

AUDIT &
MEMBER
STANDARDS
COMMITTEE

Executive Summary
This report comprises Internal Audit’s Annual Report, including results for the quarter to 31 March 2022
(Appendix 1).

Recommendations
To note Internal Audit’s Annual Report, including results for the quarter to 31 March 2022.

Background
The Annual Report for Internal Audit details the work completed during 2021/22. The purpose of this
report is to express an opinion of the soundness of the governance, risk management and control
environment and highlight any controls issues relevant for inclusion in the Annual Governance
Statement. The overall opinion for the financial year is summarised below.
‘On the basis of our audit work, our opinion on the council’s framework of governance, risk
management and internal control is adequate in its overall design and effectiveness. Certain
weaknesses and exceptions were highlighted by our audit work. These matters have been discussed
with management, to whom we have made recommendations. All of these have been, or are in the
process of being addressed’.

3.2

The internal audit plan 2021/22 comprised 17 (including the additional IT) audits. The target of
achieving 90% of the plan has not been reached with 82% of the plan achieved at year end with a
customer satisfaction score of 4.7 compared to the target of 4.0 or more.

3.3

However performance against other KPI’s has been affected due to allowing service areas to
concentrate on business critical service delivery responding to Covid-19. This has resulted in exceeding
timescales set as targets within the KPI’s.

3.4

Following comments received at the previous Committee meeting held on 3 February 2022,
additional detail has been included within the Appendix 1, which outlines the progress and
management responses to ‘high priority’ overdue recommendations. As at 1 April 2021 there were
10 high priority recommendations which had been raised and were overdue. During the financial
year 2021/22 no further ‘high priority’ recommendations have been raised. The table outlines in my
report that currently there are 5 overdue high priority recommendations outstanding. As previously
reported to Committee we hold quarterly meetings with all Heads of Service to discuss all outstanding
recommendations and the progress management is taking to address these issues. To enable clarity
around the current position in relation to the overdue high priority recommendations I have included
commentary on these in Appendix 1 of this report.
Page 45

3.5

No material matters of fraud or irregularity have been reported during the year.

Alternative Options

N/A

Consultation

N/A

The audit service has been delivered within budget during the year.
Financial
Implications
Approved by Section Approved
151 Officer
None
Legal Implications

Approved by
Monitoring Officer
Contribution to the
Delivery of the
Strategic Plan

Approved

Equality, Diversity
and Human Rights
Implications

No equality, div
[...]
 routine risk management update.

Recommendations
That Members note the risk management update and receive assurance on actions taking
place to manage the Council’s most significant risks.

Background

3.1

The purpose of risk management is to effectively manage potential opportunities and threats to the
Council achieving its objectives. Part of the Audit & Member Standards Committee’s terms of reference
is ‘to monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements, including the actions
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management’. This report supports the
Committee in achieving this objective.

3.2

The strategic risk register is produced by assessing the risk factors that could potentially impact on the
Council’s ability to deliver its strategic plan. This assessment ensures that there are the right measures
in place to control the potential risks to our business objectives. Risks are assessed based on their
likelihood of occurrence and their potential impact. Each of these are rated on a scale of 1 (Low), 2
(Medium), 3 (Significant) and 4 (High). By multiplying the two scores together, each risk receives a score.

3.3

The Strategic Risk Register was considered by Leadership Team on 16th March 2022 and is detailed at
Appendix 1 The key changes since the Committee’s last risk update (February 2022) are:
• SR1 (Pressures on the availability of finance may mean the Council is not able to deliver the key
priorities of the strategic plan). The risk has now been re-scored and has a rating of 9 (3 Likelihood x
3 Impact) from 6 (2 Likelihood x 3 Impact). Since the last Committee update the MTFS has been
approved, 22nd February 2022. However this risk score has been increased due to the current
ongoing uncertainty over the supply of goods and services and increasing energy costs. This risk will
be regularly reviewed by Leadership Team.
• SR3 (Capacity and capability to deliver / adapt the new strategic plan to emerging landsca
[...]
vant authority
must, each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control
required by regulation 3, and prepare (and approve) an Annual Governance Statement’.

1.2

Best practice (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) publication ‘Audit
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’), recommends that the review of the
internal control system and the production of the Annual Governance Statement be reviewed and
subsequently endorsed by an appropriate committee. It further recommends that this be a core
function carried out by Audit Committees.

1.3

Accordingly, the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 is attached at APPENDIX A together with a
Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23 at APPENDIX B.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Audit and Member Standards Committee reviews and approves the Draft
Annual Governance Statement that will form part of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts (APPENDIX
A).

2.2

It is recommended that the Committee delegates authority to the Chair of the Committee and the
Governance Manager to make further minor amendments to the Annual Governance Statement prior
to the inclusion of the final version in the Statement of Accounts.

2.3

It is recommended that the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23 be approved (APPENDIX
B).

Page 131

3.

Background

3.1

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with legal
requirements and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for,
and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

3.2

The Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999, to make arrangements to secure
continuous improvement in the way its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

3.3

In discharging this responsibility, Lichfield District Council is also responsible for ensuring t
[...]
Overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect
of Financial Procedure Rules

√

INTERNAL AUDIT
√

Annual Report for Internal Audit (including yearend progress report)

√
√

Internal Audit Plan, Charter & Protocol 2022/23
Internal Audit Progress Report

√

*
√

*Included in the Annual Report for Internal Audit

√

S:\Committee Services\Agenda And Minutes\DraftAudit&MemberStandardsCommittee\2021-2022\Work Programme21-22

Agenda Item 14

Chair of the Audit Committee’s Annual Report to
Council

AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
/Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

√

Risk Management Update

√

√
√

Counter Fraud Update Report including Counter
Fraud & Corruption/Whistleblowing/Anti-Money
Laundering/ Prevention of Tax Evasion Policies

√

√

GOVERNANCE & PERFORMANCE
Annual Governance Statement

√

Annual report on Exceptions and Exemptions to
Procedure Rules 20/21

√*

*To be circulated as a briefing paper

√*

To be brought to the first meeting of the new
municipal year
*To be circulated as a briefing paper

√*

Potentially circulated as a briefing paper

GDPR/Data Protection Policy



Page 260

Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer Complaints
The Annual letter for Lichfield District Council from
the Local Government Ombudsman
RIPA reports policy and monitoring

√
√

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit &
Member Standards Committee
Terms of Reference
EXTERNAL AUDITOR
Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council
2020/2021
The Annual Audit report for Lichfield District
Council

√
√

Audit Plan (including Planned Audit Fee 2021/22)

√

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Lichfield
District Council

√
S:\Committee Services\Agenda And Minutes\DraftAudit&MemberStandardsCommittee\2021-2022\Work Programme21-22

AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22

Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and
Update – Year Ended 31 March 2022
Private meeting with the Internal and E

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2022
PRESENT:
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Grange, Norman, Silvester-Hall, White, M Wilcox
and Sohal (External Auditor)
Observer:
Officers in Attendance: Jane Irving, Will Stevenson, Anthony Thomas, Christie Tims, Andrew
Wood
Also Present: Kirsty Lees (External Auditor), Avtar Sohal (External Auditor) Councillor Rob
Strachan (Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement and Revenues & Benefits)
97

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were apologies from Councillor Robertson.

98

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest during this item. However, Councillor White
subsequently declared a non-pecuniary interest during Item 11 (Audit Plan (including Planned
Audit Fee 2021/22)) as the individual responsible for appointing the chairs of the Staffordshire
pensions committee and Staffordshire pensions panel.

99

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2022, previously circulated, were taken as
read and approved as a correct record.

100

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
Anthony Thomas (Head of Finance & Procurement) presented the report to the committee. It
was noted that the report was similar to the previous year, with a relatively small number of
changes highlighted within. Mr Thomas also highlighted that the Critical Accounting
Judgements within the report were naturally subject to a degree of subjectivity involved with a
reliance of surveyor’s analysis. The committee were informed that later reports from the
external auditors would also discuss some of the information covered in this item. However,
these reports would be approaching the data from differing perspectives.
Members asked if the authority had received any preliminary views from actuaries as to what
their analysis or assumptions would be in relation to the pension scheme. It was confirmed
that nothing had been received so far.
Following members questions surrounding the calculation of average useful lives in relation to
assets it was agreed that officers will look at disaggregating land value and building value to
provide greater transparency.
Mr Thomas confirmed to members that recommendation 2.3 (To delegate to the Head of
Finance and Procurement the ability to make further changes to the accounting policies to

reflect the subsequent release of new or updated guidance) was a delegation that would no
longer be needed.
RESOLVED: (1) The committee agreed to remove recommendation 2.3 from the
report.
(2) The committee approved the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies and also
approved the Council’s approach to the Critical Accounting Judgements and Key
Sources of Estimation Uncertainty.
101

CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL

Andrew Wood (Audit Manager) presented the report to the committee. Mr Wood
highlighted that the attendance table would be updated following the meeting. The
report details assurances in relation to internal audit, external audit, inspections,
financial management, risk management and corporate governance.
The Chair noted that the authority had recently undergone a corporate peer challenge
review, the results of which were largely positive. The Chair paid tribute to all
committee members, citing this committee as the most effective he has worked on.
RESOLVED: The committee endorsed the Annual report of the Audit &
Member Standards Committee 2021/22 and authorised the Chair to circulate
the report to all Councillors.
102

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Mr Wood presented the report to the committee. He confirmed any weakness noted
have been discussed with management and recommendations raised. It was noted
that 82% of the plan has been completed at year end against a target of 90%, with a
customer satisfaction score of 4.7 out of 5. The committee were assured that the
irregularity mentioned in Appendix 1 had been investigated and the audit report in
relation to this was currently being finalised, ready for circulation.
Members raised the importance of scrutiny in relation to payment card standards.
These comments were taken on board and payment card standards will be included in
an upcoming audit review.
RESOLVED: The committee noted the Internal Audit’s Annual Report, including
results for the quarter to 31 March 2022.
103

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, CHARTER & PROTOCOL 2022/23

The committee were informed that leadership team had been consulted on the Internal
Audit Plan and that audit resources were focused into the higher risk areas of the
council’s arrangements. Mr Wood explained plans to conduct a review of internal
processes, which will report back in July 2022. Changes to the charter and protocol
were minor and highlighted in throughout.
Mr Wood assured the committee of his belief that the department has sufficient
resources. He noted that whilst they are a small team, they operate in a larger
environment and knowledge pool that can be drawn on regularly. He also explained
that the number of audit days was determined by a variety of factors including report

preparation, briefing, field work, drafting and signoff. However, these time scales are
indicative, and days not utilised would be held in contingency for any additional
instances that may arise later.
Members raised concerns about the possibility for fraud when providing payments for
refugees. It was clarified that when dealing with these payments, judgements would
not be taken on face value. Details of compliance would be required and issues noted
at other councils would be focused on. The existing framework designed for Covid-19
grants will be built upon and further assurances can be provided to committee.
However, members also highlighted that the authority has legal obligations, but also
moral obligations on this matter.
RESOLVED: Members approved the 2022/23 proposed internal audit plan,
charter and protocol.
104

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The committee were informed that monthly meetings had taken place with leadership
team to update the risk register accordingly. SR1 has been rescored 6 to 9 in relation
to uncertainty over the supply of goods and increasing energy costs. In relation to
SR3, leadership team is continuing to monitor leavers from the authority to ensure
resources are maintained. SR7 has also been rescored from 6 to 9 due to geopolitical
risks. Whilst there has been a perceived increase in cyber security risks, the authority
is working to ensure this is adequately managed. Members were informed that the
authority is looking an external operator to test the security of existing services.
Members asked if there had been any consideration as to how the authority would
continue supplying general services to residents in the event of a general war. Mr
Wood stated that this has not been discussed specifically with leadership team, but he
would subsequently take the issue forward with them.
The committee were assured that there are robust arrangements in place to remove
staff from council systems when they leave the work force.
Mr Wood also confirmed that he has received the full support and respect of
leadership when conducting his work.
RESOLVED: Members noted the risk management update and received
assurance on actions taking place to manage the Council’s most significant
risks.
105

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Mark Hooper (Governance Manager & Monitoring Officer) presented the report to the
committee. Mr Hooper highlighted a number of presentational changes undertaken
this year in order to make the document more accessible. The Chair highlighted this
as a very thorough document.
RESOLVED: (1) Members approved the Annual Governance Statement.
(2) Members delegated authority to the Chair and the Governance Manager to
make further minor amendments to the Annual Governance Statement, prior to
the inclusion of the final version in the Statement of Accounts.

(3) Members approved the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23.
106

THE ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT FOR LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL

This report was presented to the committee by Avtar Sohal (External Auditors) who
noted that this report replaces the previous value for money commentary. The
committee were informed that nothing had been identified as a significant weakness,
although Covid-19 was brought into the report due to its significance as a national
issue. In terms of strength, Mr Sohal stated LDC was at the upper end of councils his
team are working with.
Members questioned the absence of the Overview & Scrutiny committee from the
report and recommended that this be looked at very soon.
Members also questioned the description of £100,000 as a “small cost” in the report.
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the Annual Audit report.
107

AUDIT PLAN (INCLUDING PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2021/22)

Councillor White declared a non-pecuniary interest as the individual responsible for
appointing the chairs of the Staffordshire pensions committee and Staffordshire
pensions panel.
Kirsty Lees (External Auditors) took the committee through select highlights of the
report. She highlighted that this year, the finance team will be using new ledger
system for the first time, which naturally heightened the risk level compared to the
previous year. Value for money 2021/22 did not identify any risks or significant
weakness, however, members were assured that if any are identified throughout the
audit, the council will be informed.
Mr Thomas confirmed that internally there has been no adverse reaction from the
implementation of the new ledger system.
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the Audit Plan.
108

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT - LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Ms Lees presented the report to committee, explaining that management had
previously been asked questions to inform audit planning. It was requested that
members confirm the responses in this report are in line with their existing knowledge
of the council.
RESOLVED: Members considered the responses enclosed and noted the
contents of the report.
109

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATE MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
It was aknowledged by all that the contents of this report had been effectively covered during
previous items. No further questions were raised by members.

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the Accounting Estimate Management
Summary.
110

WORK PROGRAMME
Members noted that this was the last Audit meeting of the existing calendar and paid tribute to
the committee Chair. The Chair and members also paid tribute to the work of Anthony Thomas
and all officers involved with this committee.
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the work programme.

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm)

CHAIRMAN

